

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
v.)	Criminal Action No. 1:23-cr-00061-MN
)	
ROBERT HUNTER BIDEN,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MR. BIDEN’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
SELECTIVE AND VINDICTIVE PROSECUTION AND BREACH OF SEPARATION
OF POWERS**

Abbe David Lowell
Christopher D. Man
Kyllan J. Gilmore
WINSTON & STRAWN
1901 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 282-5000
Fax: (202) 282-5100
AbbeLowellPublicOutreach@winston.com

Bartholomew J. Dalton (#808)
DALTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
1106 West 10th Street
Wilmington, DE 19806
Tel.: (302) 652-2050
BDalton@dalton.law

Counsel for Robert Hunter Biden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 I. Mr. Biden’s Gun Purchase And DOJ’s Initial Charging Decision..... 5

 II. Mounting Political Pressure And DOJ’s Second Charging Decision 6

 III. IRS Whistleblowers And DOJ’s Third Charging Decision..... 8

 IV. Congressional Intervention And DOJ’s Fourth Charging Decision..... 10

 V. DOJ Policy Against Congressional Interference..... 17

LEGAL STANDARDS 21

ARGUMENT 23

 I. MR. BIDEN IS A VICTIM OF SELECTIVE PROSECUTION 26

 A. DOJ’s Prosecution Of Mr. Biden Is Motivated By Improper Purpose 27

 B. DOJ’s Prosecution Of Mr. Biden Has Discriminatory Effects 40

 II. MR. BIDEN IS A VICTIM OF VINDICTIVE PROSECUTION 48

 III. THE PROSECUTION OF MR. BIDEN VIOLATES SEPARATION OF POWERS ... 54

CONCLUSION..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	50, 51
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	57
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	56
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	25
<i>Collins v. Jones</i> , 2015 WL 790055 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2015)	22, 49
<i>Collins v. Yellin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	56
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	43
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Delaney v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 107 (1d Cir. 1952).....	58
<i>Dixon v. D.C.</i> , 394 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	26, 40
<i>Duncan v. Perez</i> , 445 F.2d 557 (5th Cir. 1971)	47
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	54
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168, 26 L. Ed. 377 (1880).....	54

Medrano v. Allee,
347 F. Supp. 605 (S.D. Tex. 1972)47

Miracle v. Estelle,
592 F.2d 1269 (5th Cir. 1979)50, 57

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....53

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....55, 56

North Carolina v. Pearce,
395 U.S. 711 (1969).....51

Oyler v. Boles,
368 U.S. 448 (1962).....22

People v. Smith,
203 Cal. Rptr. 196 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984).....21

Pillsbury v. Federal Trade Comm’n,
354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966)18, 25

Robert Hunter Biden v. United States Internal Revenue Service,
Case No. 23-cv-02711 (D.D.C. 2023)12

Sheila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protec. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2182 (2020).....56

Stamler v. Willis,
415 F.2d 1365 (7th Cir. 1973)26

United States v. Adams,
870 F.2d 1140 (6th Cir. 1989)23, 27, 41, 48

United States v. Alvarado-Sandoval,
557 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1977)53

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....1, 22, 26, 40

United States v. Banks,
383 F. Supp. 389 (D.S.D. 1974)26, 39, 47, 60

United States v. Berrios,
501 F.2d 1207 (2d Cir. 1974).....21, 40, 47

United States v. Bradley,
880 F. Supp. 271 (M.D. Pa. 1994)26, 38

United States v. Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965).....57

United States v. Crowthers,
456 F.2d 1074 (4th Cir. 1972)40, 47

United States v. DeMarco,
550 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1977)53

United States v. Falk,
479 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1973) *passim*

United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.,
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....55

United States v. Goodwin,
457 U.S. 368 (1982).....50

United States v. Greenlaw,
No. 1:21-cr-00019-MN (D. Del. Aug. 1, 2022).....45

United States v. Groves,
571 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1978)53

United States v. Haggerty,
528 F. Supp. 1286 (D. Colo. 1981).....26, 27, 46, 60

United States v. Heidecke,
900 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1990)23

United States v. Holloway,
29 F. Supp. 2d 435 (M.D. Tenn. 1998).....40

United States v. Jamison,
505 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1974)52

United States v. Jones,
159 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1998)23, 40

United States v. Judd,
579 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)21

United States v. Koh,
199 F.3d 632 (2d Cir. 1999).....48

United States v. Korey,
614 F. Supp. 2d 573 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....52, 53

United States v. Mardis,
670 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)..... *passim*

United States v. McLeod,
385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)47

United States v. Monsoor,
77 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 1996) *passim*

United States v. Mumphrey,
193 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2016)38, 46

United States v. Napper,
574 F. Supp. 1521 (D.D.C. 1983).....21

United States v. Pittman,
642 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2011)49

United States v. Ruesga-Martinez,
534 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1976)53

United States v. Samango,
607 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1979)26

United States v. Steele,
461 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1972)22, 26

United States v. Sussmann,
No. 1:21-cr-00582-CR (D.D.C. 2021).....45

United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.,
498 F. Supp. 1255 (D.D.C. 1980)..... *passim*

United States v. Williams,
2020 WL 5960689 (E.D. La. Oct. 8, 2020)48

United States v. Wood,
36 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 1994)53

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... *passim*

Winsett v. McGinnes,
617 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1980).....25

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7212.....34

Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C. 7323(a) and 7324(a).....59
